KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN and AUBREY

Attorneys at Law
W. Thomas Kellahin Y

El Patio -117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
Karen Aub P
aren Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa Fé, New Mexico 87504-2265
Of Counsel January 3, 198
i
g
RECEIVED

Mr. William J. LeMay

Director Qnn
0il Conservation Division JAN 419

310 014 Santa Fe Trail, Recom 206 DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 OIL CONSERVAHON

Re: Application of Meridian 0il, Inc. .
for Compulsory Pooling . q
Well Name: Florence Com #260 CCOV‘DL

San Juan County, New Mexico

579?/

Dear Mr. LeMay:

On behalf of Meridian 0il, 1Inc., please find enclosed our
Application for Compulsory Pooling which we would request be
set for hearing on the next available Examiner's docket now
scheduled for February 1, 1989.

By copy of this letter to all parties to be pooled, we are
notifyving them by certified mail-return receipt, that they
have the right to appear at the hearing, to make a statement
to the Division, to present evidence and cross-examine wit-~
nesses either in support of or in opposition to the Applica-
tion. Those parties are directed to contact the Division or
the applicant's attorney to determine what additional rights
they may have. In addition, they are advised that the entry
of a Compulsory Pooling Order will affect their right to
share in the production from the subject well.

WTK/dm
Encl.

cc: Mr. Allen Alexander
Certified Mail-Return Receipt

to all parties listed on Exhibit A
of the Application, w/encl.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO .
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS RECEJVED

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
JAN 4 o

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION QL CONSERVATION DIVISIN

OF MERIDIAN OIL, INC. FOR )
COMPULSORY POOLING _
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO case: 45 G

APPLICATTION

COMES NOW, MERIDIAN OIL, INC., by and through its at-
torneys, Kellahin, Kellahin and Aubrey, and in accordance
with Section 70-2-17{(c) NMSA (1978) applies to the New
Mexico ©0il Conservation Division for an order pooling all
mineral interest in the Basin Fruitland Coal Gas P50l under-
lving the S/2 of Section 21, T30N, RO9W, San Juan County, New
Mexico. The above described unit is to be dedicated to its
Florence Com #260 Well to be drilled to a depth of ap-
proximately 2656 feet at a standard well location in said
Section 21, and in support thereof would show:

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the 5/2

of Section 21, T30N RO9W.

2. Applicant desires to drill a well at a standard

well location 1580 feet FWL and 1215 feet FSL in the

SW/4 SW/4 of Section 21.



3. Applicant, has sought a voluntary agreement with
all those parties shown on Exhibit "A" for the forma-
tion of appropriate spacing and proration unit as shown
on Exhibit B for the drilling of the subject well but
has been unable to obtain a voluntary agreement.

4, Pursuant to the Division notice requirements, ap-

plicant has notified all those parties shown on Exhibit

"A" of this application for compulsory pooling and the

applicant's request for a hearing before the Division

to be set on February 1, 1988.

5. In order to obtain its just and equitable share of

the potential production underlying the above tract,

applicant needs an order pooling the mineral interests
involved in order to protect applicant's correlative
rights and prevent waste.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this application be sex
for hearing before the Division's duly appointed examiner,
and that after notice and hearing as required by law, the
Division enter its order pooling the mineral interest
described herein. Applicant further prays that it be named
operator of the well, and that the order make provisions for
applicant to recover out of production its costs of drill-
ing, completing and equipping the subject well, <costs of
operation, including costs of supervision, and a risk factor
in the amount of 200% for the drilling and completing of the

well, for such other and further relief as may be proper.



Respectfully submitted,

Kellahin, Kellahin & Aburey
P.O. Box 226
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

(505) 982-4285
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Meridi T
efeo—Land—Pepartment
Meridian-0il-Preduetien—TInc.
£.0.Box-4285

Farmington, New Mexico 874994289

Operator

50.000000%

Tenneco 0il Company
Post Office Box 3249
Englewood, Colorado 80155

Conoco, Inc.
Post Office Box 460
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

12.500000%

10.875000%
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W. Thomas Kellahin

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN and AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
K b P

aren Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa Fé, New Mexico 87504-2265

Of Counsel January 3, 19 g8

.Mr. William J. LeMay

Director
0il Conservation Division i
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 RECEIVED

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

Re: Application cf Meridian 0il, Inc.
for Ccmpulsory Pooling OlL ce
Well Name: Florence Com #260 Wiy,

LIV
San Juan County, New Mexico Cf%k}LQ 7/

Dear Mr. LeMay:

On behalf of Meridian 0il, Inc., please find enclosed our
Application for Compulsory Pooling which we would reguest be
set for hearing on the next available Examiner’'s dockset now
scheduled for Februarv 1, 1989.

By copy of this letter to all parties to be pooled, we are
notifving them by certified mali-return receipt, that they
have the right to appear at the hearing, to make a statement
to the Division, to present evidence and cross-examine wit-
nesses either in support of or in opposition to the Applica-
tion. Those parties are directed to contact the Division or
the applicant's attorney to determine what additional rights
they may have. In addition, they are advised that the entry
of a Compulsory Pooling Order will affect their right to
share in the production from the subject well.

Very truly vours,
Original signed by
Y. THoMmAs KELLAHIN

W. Thomas Kellahin

WIK/dm
Encl.

cc: Mr. Allen Alexander
Certified Mail-Return Receipt

to all parties listed on Exhibit A
of the Application, w/encl.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS SROriven
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIOH '

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION g VAR DIV
OF MERIDIAN OIL, INC. FOR

COMPULSORY POOLING S
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO case: 99 7

APPLICATIOHN

COMES NOW, MERIDIAN OIL, INC., by and through itg at-
tornevs, Kellahin, Kellahin and Aubrev, and in accordancs
with Section 70-2-17{(¢c) NMSA (1978) applies tz the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Division for an order pooling all
mineral interest in the Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool under-
lving the §/2 of Section 21, T3ON, R9W, San Juan County, New
Mexico. The above described unit is to be dedicated to its
Florence Com #260 Well +to ke drilled to a depth of ap-
proximately 2656 feet at a standard well location in said
Section 21, and in support thereof would show:

1. Applicant 1is @& working interest owner in the S5/2

of Section 21, T30N ROSW.

2. Applicant desires to drill a well at a standard

well location 1580 feet FWL and 1215 feet FSL in the

SW/4 SW/4 of Section 21.



3. Applicant, has sought a voluntary agreement with
all those parties shown on Exhibit "A" for the forma-
tion of appropriate spacing and proration unit as shown
on Exhibit B for the drilling of the subject well but
has been unable to cbtain a voluntary agreement.

4. Pursuant to the Division notice reguirements, ap-

plicant has notified all those parties shown on Exhibit

"A" of this application for compulscry pooling and the

applicant's reguest for a hearing before the Division

to be set>on February 1, 1988.

5. In order to obtain its just and squitable share orf
the potential producticn underlying the above tract,
applicant needs an order pooling the mineral interests
involved in order to protect applicant's correlative
rights and prevent waste.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this application be sex
for hearing before the Division's duly aprointed examiner,
and that after notice and hearing as required by law, the
Division enter its order pooling the mineral interest
described herein. Applicant further prays that it be named
operator of the well, and that the order make provisions for
applicant to recover out of production its costs of drill-
ing, completing and equipping the subject well, costs of
operation, including costs of supervision, and a risk factor
in the amount of 200% for the drilling and completing of the

well, for such other and further relief as mavy be proper.



Respectfully submitted,

W. Thomask Hellahin
Kellahin, Kellahin & Aburev
P.C. Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexicc 87504

(505) 682-4285
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Meridi 0+ I—Emen
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KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN and AUBREY

Attorneys at Law
W. Thomas Kellahin

El Patio -117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
K p
aren Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa Fé, New Mexico 87504-2265
Of Counsel January 3, 1988

L 9597
. . Mr. William J. LeMay (:
Director
01l Conservation Division
310 0ld Santa Fe Trail, Room 205 B
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 -

Re: Application of Meridian 0Oil, Inc.
for Compulsory Pooling
Well Name: Florence Com #260 TSR K RORE A ST S S
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay:

On behalf of Meridian Oil, Inc., please find enclosed our
Application for Compulsory Pooling which we wculd reguest be
set for hearing on the next available Examiner’s dcckset now
scheduled for Febkruary 1, 1689.

By copy of this letter to all parties to be pooled, we are
notifving them by certified mail-return receipt, that they
have the right to appear at the hearing, to make a statement
to the Division, to present evidence and cross-examine wit-
nesses either in support of or in opposition to the Applica-
tion. Those parties are directed to contact the Division or
the applicant's attorney to determine what additional rights
they may have. 1In addition, they are advised that the entry
of a Compulsory Pooling Order will affect their right to
share in the production from the subject well.

Very truly vours,
Original signed by

W. TrhoMas KrLLanmy

W. Thomas Kellahin

WTK/dm
Encl.

cc: Mr. Allen Alexander
Certified Mail-Return Receipt

to all parties listed on Exhibit A
of the Application, w/encl.



STATE OF NEW MEXICC RECEWVED
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS .
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIOH JARN

O QONSED St o L

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF MERIDIAN OIL, INC. FOR

COMPULSORY POOLING C-/?H/
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICOC CASE: /5

APPLICATTIOHN

COMES NOW, MERIDIAN OIL, INC., by and through its at-
torneys, Kellahin, Kellahin and Aubrevy, and in accordancs
with Section 70-2-17(c) NMSA (1978) applies tc the New
Mexico 011 Conservation Division for an order pooling alil
mineral interest in the Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool under-
lving the S/2 of Section 21, T39N, RYW, San Juan County, New

Mexico. The above described unit is to be dedicated to it

[¢j]

Florence Com #260 Well to be drilled to & depth of ap-
proximately 2656 feet at a standard well location in said
Section 21, and in support therecf would show:

1. Applicant 1is a working interest owner in the $5/2
of Section 21, T30N RO9W.
2. Applicant desires to drill a well at a standard

well location 1580 feet FWL and 1215 feet FSL in the

SW/4 SW/4 of Section 21.



A

3. Applicant, has sought a voluntary agreement with
all those parties shown on Exhibit "A" for the forma-
tion of appropriate spacing and proration unit as shown
on Exhibit B for the drilling of the subject well but
has been unable to obtain a voluntary agreement.

4. Pursuant to the Division notice reguirements, ap-
plicant has notified all those parties shown on Exhibit
"A" of this application for compulsocry pocoling and the
applicant's reguest for a hearing before the Division
to be set on February 1, 1988.

5. In order to obtain its just and equitabls share of
the potential producticn underlying the apove tract,
applicant needs an order pooling the mineral interests
involved in order to protect applicant's correlative
rights and prevent waste.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this application bes sex

=

or hearing before the Division's duly appointed examiner,
and that after notice and hearing as required by law, the
Division enter its order pooling the mineral interest
described herein. Applicant further prays that it be named
operator of the well, and that the order make provisions for
applicant to recover out of production its costs of drill-
ing, completing and equipping the subject well, costs of
operation, including costs of supervision, and a risk factor
in the amount of 200% for the drilling and completing of the

well, for such other and further relief as mav be proper.



Respectfully submitted,

By
W. Thomas

Kellahin, Kellahin & Abureyv

P.C. Box 2265

Santa Fe, New Mexicc 87504

(505) 682-4285
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

O!L CCNSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS tebruary 23, 1539
S ERNGR
‘ir. Tnomas Kellahin Re: CASE NO. Ny
aelluhin, Kellahin & Aubrey ORDER NO. p-3373
Attornns at Law
Toustc Cffice Box 2255 Applicant:

]
santa Fe, New Mexico

~x

deridian 0il, Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Sincerely,

vigé;YQl/4mm./CQCLUVLALiéj‘*

FLORENE DAVIDSON
OC Staff Specialist

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCD bie
Artesia OCD X
Aztec OCD X

Other William F. Carr
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STATE OF NEW MEXICC
ENERGY, MINEPALS, AND NATURAL RESCURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE CF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 3594
Order No. R-8878

APPLICATION OF MERIDIAN OIL,
INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

ORCER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Fsbruary
1 and 15, 1989, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiners
David R. Catanach and Michael E. Stogner, respectively.

NOW, on this 22nd day of February, 1989, the Divisicn
Director, having considered the testimony, the record. and
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS THAT:

{1) Due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this <cause and the
subject matter therecf.

{2) Division Case Nos. 9593, 9594, 9595, 9596, 9598
and 9599 were consclidated at the time of the Fabruary 1st
hearing for the purpcse of testimony.



239

CASE NO. 9554
Order No. R-8878
Page -Z-

(3) The applicant, Meridian O0il, Inc. (Meridian),
seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool underlying the 5/2 of Secticn 21,
Township 30 North, Range 9 West, NMPM, San Juan County. New
Mexico, forming a standard 220-acre gas spacing and prora-
tion unit fcr said pool, to be dedicated to its Florance Com
Well No. 260 to be drilled at a standard coal gas well loca-
tion 1215 feet from the South line and 1580 feet from the
West line (Unit N) of said Section 21.

(4) Amoco Production Company (Amocco}, an 1nterest
owner in the proposed proration unit who has not agreed to
pool its interest, appeared at the hearing in opposition to
the applicant's proposed 200 percent risk penalty.

{5) The applicant has the right to drill and procposes
to drill a well at a standard coal gas well location as
described above.

(6) To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protact correlative rights, to avoid waste, and to afford to
the owner of each interest 1in said unit the copportunity to
recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and
fair share of the producticn in any pool completion resuit-
ing from this order, the subject application should be
approved by pcoling all mineral interests, whatever they may
be, within said unit.

{7) The appiicant should be designated the operatcr of.
the subject well and unit.

(8) Any non-consenting working interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share cf estimated
well costs to the co¢perator in lieu of paying his shars of
reascnable well costs cut of production.
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CASE NO. 9594
Order No. R-8878
Page =-3-

{9) The applicant has proposed a 200 perc=ant vrisk gpen-
alty be assessed against those interest owners subject to
the force-pooling provisions of this order, and in support °

thereof presented evidence and testimony at the hearing.

(10) At the request of Amoco, Administrative Notice was
taken ¢f 13 compulsory pooling cases in the Basin-Fruitland
Ccal Gas Pocl brought before and heard by the Division upon
the applicaticon of Meridian 0O1il, Inc. on November 21, 138
and January 15, 198% (of which Division Crders have subgse-
quently been igsued;.

(11) The records 1in these cases 1indicate that, bas=d
upon the evidence and testimony presented, Meridian was
granted a risk penalty cof 156 percent.

{12) The records further indicate that in eacih of the
previously heard cases, Meridian also requested a 20 pe
cent risk penaltv, but that the risk penalty awarded w
reduced due to the fact that the presence of coal at each o2f£
the wellsites was not deemed by the Division to be 1n
question, and therefore should not be taken into considera-
tion in determining risk.

se
L‘—
as

(13) Meridian, in the 1immediate cases, has proposed
that the risk penalty be based upon geologic, reservoir,
economic, and operational parameters and has further testi-
fied that the major consideration in determining risk should
not be the presence of coal but the charactaristics of the.
ccal encountered which in turn has a direct bearing on the
producing capakbility of the wells.

(14} The applicant, which has drilled approximately 230
coal gas wells in the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool to date.
provided no evidence or testimony which would indicate that
any of 1its wells have been plugged and apbandoned dues to
non-productivity.
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CASE NO. 9594
Order No. R-8878
Pag=s -4-

{15) The applicant further provided no evidence or
testimony which would indicate that any of the wells driiled
to date have been plugged and abandoned due to problzams
encountered while drilling or completing these wells.

(16) The applicant has included certain factors such as
market demand, water disposal, gathering facilities and
equipment, etc. under 1its econcmic and operations risk
parameters which do not have a bearing on the producing
capability of any given well and should therefore not be
considered in assessing risk.

(17Y Based upon the evidence and testimony pres=nted in
the immediate cases and consideration of the record in the
previously heard ccmpulsory pooling cases described in rFind-
ing No. (10) above, a risk penalty of 156 percent is fair
and reasonable and should be adopted in this case.

(18) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does
not pay his share of estimated well costs should have with-
held from production his share of the reasonable well <costs
plus an additional 156 percent therecf as a reasonable
charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.

(19) Any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs
but actual well <costs should be adopted as the reasoconable
well costs in the absence 0of such objection.

{20) Following determination of reasonable well costs,
any non=-consenting wcrking interest owner who has paid h:is
share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any
amount that reasonakle well costs exceed estimated well
costs and should receive from the operator any amcunt that
pald estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.
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ASE MNO. 95954
Order No. R-8&78
Page -5-

(21) 53500.00 per month while driiling and $350.30 per
month while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges
for supervision {(combined fixed rates); the operatcr should -
be authorized to withhold from production the propcortionate
share of such supervision charges attributable to each nasa-
consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the
operator should be authorized to withhold from oproduction
the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for
operating the subject weil, not in excess of what are
reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working
interest.

(22) All proceeds from production from the subjzct well
which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed 1in
escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
proof of ownership.

(23) Upon the failure ¢f the operator of said pooled
anit to commence the drilling of the well to which said unit
is dedicated on or befor=s June 1, 1989, the order pooling
said unit should become null and void and of no effect
whatsoever.

(24) Should all the parties to this forced pooling
reach voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order,
this order shall thereafter be of no further effect.

{25) The operatcr of the well and unit shall notify the
Director of the Division in writing of the subsequent volun-.
tary agreement of all parties subject to the forced pcoling
provisions of this order.
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CASE NO. 9394
Order No. R-8
Page -6-

378

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

{1) 211 mineral interests, whatever they may ne, in
the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool underlying the /2 of
Section 21, Township 30 North, Range 9 West, NMPM, San Juan
County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled forming a standard
320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool, to be
dedicated to the Florance Com Well No. 260 to be drilled at
a standard coal gas well 1location 1215 feet from the South
line and 1580 feet from the West line (Unit N} of said
Section 21.

/

-~
-
3

PROVIDED HCWEVER THAT, the operator of said unit shall
commence the drilling of said well on or before the 1st day
of June, 1989, and shall thereafter continue the drilling of
said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test
the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, in the event said cperator does

not commence the drilling of said well on or before the 1ist
day of June, 1989, Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this order
shail be null and void and of no effect whatsoever., unless

said operator obtains a time extension from the Division for
good cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be drilled
to ~ompletion, or abandonment, within 120 days after com-
mencement thereof, said operator shall appear before the
Division Director and show cause why Ordering Paragraph HNo..
(1) of this order shculd not be rescinded.

(2) Meridian 0il, Inc. is hereby designated the opera-
tor of the subject well and unit.
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JASE NO. 9594
Order No. R-8878
Page -7~

{3} After the effective date of this order znd withiln
90 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall
furnish the Division and each known working interest cwner
in the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well
costs.

(4) Within 30 days from the date the schedule of esti-
mated well costs i3 furnished to him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share
of estimated well costs to the operateor in lieu of paying
his share of reasonable well costs out of production, and
any such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as
provided above shall remain 1liable for operating costs but
shall not be liable for risk charges.

{5) The operatcr shall furnish the Division and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual
well costs within 90 days following completion of the well;
if no objection to the actual well costs is received by the
Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days
following receipt of said schedule, the actual well <cocsts
shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however, 1if
there is objection to actual well costs within said 45-day
period the Division will determine reasonable well costs
after public notice and hearing.

{6) Within 60 days following determinaticon of reason-
able well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner
who has paid his share of estimated well costs in advance as-
provided above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share
0f the amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated
well costs and shall receive from the operator his pre rata
share of the amount that estimated well «ccsts erxcsed
reasonable well costs.
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{7) The operator is hereby authorized to withhcld the
following cests and charges from production:

(A) The »ro rata share of reasonable well <c¢ogsts
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
agtimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs 1s
furnished to him, and

{B)Y Asg a <charge for the risk involved 1n the
drilling of the well, 156 percent of the pro
rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share co¢f
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs 1is
furnished to him.

{8) The operatcr shall distribute said costs and
charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced
the well costs.

{9) $3500.00 per mcnth while drilling and $350.00 per
month while producing are hereby fixed as reascnable charges
for supervision (—-ombined <fixed rates); the operator is
hereby authorized to withhold from production the propoer-
tionate share ©f such supervision charges attributable to.
each non-consenting working interest, and in addition there-
to, the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from pro-
duction the proportionate share of actual expenditures
required for operating such well, not in excess of what are
reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working
interest.
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{10) Any unleased mineral interest shall be c¢onsidered
a seven-eighths {7/8) wcrking interest and a one-eighth
(1/3) royalty interest for the purpose of allocating «osts -
and charges under the terms of this order.

{11) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out
of production shall be withheld only from the working inter-
ast's share of production, and no costs or charges shall be
withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.

{12) All proceeds from production from the subject well
which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately be
placed in escrow in San Juan County, New Mexico, to be paid
to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of owner-
ship; the cperater shall nectify the Division of the name and
address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of
first deposit with said =scrow agent.

(13) Should all parties to this forced pooling order
reach voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order.
this order shall thersafter be of no further effect.

{14) The operatcr of the well and unit shall netify the
Director of the Division in writing of the subsequent volun-
tary agreement of all parties subject to the forced pooling
provisions of this order.

{15) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for *the
entry of such further orders as the Divisicn may deen.
necessary.
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DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year
hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CIL CONSERVATICHN \DIVISICN

WILLIAM J. LE

Director



